

No. S213100

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 15 2014

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

LORING WINN WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CHINO VALLEY INDEPENDENT FIRE DISTRICT,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Case No. E055755
San Bernadino County Superior Court Case No. CIVRS801732

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

David M. deRubertis, SBN 208709
Helen U. Kim, SBN 260195
The deRubertis Law Firm, APC
4219 Coldwater Canyon Avenue
Studio City, California 91604
Telephone: (818) 761-2322
Facsimile: (818) 761-2323
Email: David@deRubertisLaw.com
Email: Helen@deRubertisLaw.com

Norman Pine, SBN 67144
PINE & PINE
14156 Magnolia Boulevard
Sherman Oaks, California 91423
Telephone: (818) 379-9710
Facsimile: (818) 379-9749
Email: npine@pineandpine.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
Loring Winn Williams*

No. S213100

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LORING WINN WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CHINO VALLEY INDEPENDENT FIRE DISTRICT,
Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Case No. E055755
San Bernadino County Superior Court Case No. CIVRS801732

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

David M. deRubertis, SBN 208709
Helen U. Kim, SBN 260195
The deRubertis Law Firm, APC
4219 Coldwater Canyon Avenue
Studio City, California 91604
Telephone: (818) 761-2322
Facsimile: (818) 761-2323
Email: David@deRubertisLaw.com
Email: Helen@deRubertisLaw.com

Norman Pine, SBN 67144
PINE & PINE
14156 Magnolia Boulevard
Sherman Oaks, California 91423
Telephone: (818) 379-9710
Facsimile: (818) 379-9749
Email: npine@pineandpine.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
Loring Winn Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

ARGUMENT

I. THE PERTINENT STATUTES MAKES CLEAR THAT THE GENERAL RULES GOVERNING FEES AND COSTS GIVE WAY IN THE FACE OF SPECIFIC STATUTORY EXCEPTIONS 8

II. THE *CHRISTIANSBURG* STANDARD AND THE LONG-RECOGNIZED NEED FOR ASYMMETRICAL TREATMENT OF ATTORNEY’S FEES FOR CIVIL RIGHTS ACTIONS 9

III. SETTLED RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND THE PUBLIC POLICIES THAT DRIVE THE *CHRISTIANSBURG* STANDARD BOTH DICTATE THAT THE SAME STANDARD GOVERNING FEE AWARDS LIKEWISE APPLY TO COST AWARDS 13

A. General rules of statutory construction demand that the same standard govern FEHA fee and cost awards to prevailing defendants 13

B. Because the FEHA’s text gives parallel – indeed, identical – treatment to fees and costs, settled rules of statutory construction dictate that both items be governed by the same (*Christiansburg*) standard 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

C. Government Code section 12965(b) provides a limited exception to Code of Civil Procedure section 1032(b) Thus, a prevailing FEHA defendant cannot obtain costs “as a matter of right” absent a showing of frivolousness . . 21

D. Decisions that have reached the opposite result are wrongly-decided 24

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>California State Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Anthony v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1011	9 fn. 2
<i>Baker v. Mulholland Sec. & Patrol, Inc.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 776	13, 24
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970	3, 12, 16, 23
<i>Cummings v. Benco Building Services</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1383	passim
<i>Davis v. KGO-T.V., Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 436	9 fn. 2
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	14-15, 20
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Assn. v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 890	14, 21
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	13, 19
<i>Estate of Johnson</i> (1926) 198 Cal. 469	8 fn. 1
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203	1-2
<i>Hatai v. Dept. of Transp.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1287	24, 28, 28 fn. 9, 30
<i>Holman v. Altana Pharma US, Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 262	12 fn. 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>California State Cases (cont.)</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Knight v. Hayward Unified School Dist.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 121	24, 30
<i>Leek v. Cooper</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 399	12, 23
<i>Mangano v. Verity, Inc.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 944	12 fn. 4
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	4-5, 21-22, 24-25
<i>Olson v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1142	9 fn. 2
<i>Perez v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 671	13, 24, 25-28, 30
<i>Rosenman v. Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil & Shapiro</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 859	12 fn. 4, 16, 23
<i>Santa Clara Valley Transp. Autho. v. Public Utilities Comm. State of Calif.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 346	14,
<i>Young v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1467	12 fn. 4, 16, 23
<i>Federal Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Brown v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2001) 246 F.3d 1182	16-19, 24, 26-27, 27 fn. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>Federal Cases (cont.)</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> (5 th Cir. 2000) 209 F.3d 419	27
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 412	passim
<i>Cosgrove v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (2 nd Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 98	27
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Colbert</i> (7 th Cir. 1982) 692 F.2d 489	27
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, Intern. Ass'n. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> (8 th Cir. 1994) 26 F.3d 842	28
<i>Martin v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (9 th Cir. 2009) 560 F.3d 1042	16-17, 19, 24, 26-27
<i>National Organization for Women v. Bank of California, N.A.</i> (9 th Cir. 1982) 680 F.2d 1291	18, 27, 27 fn. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<i>State Statutes</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
Code of Civil Procedure	
§1032	4, 6, 8, 20-22, 25 fn. 7
§1032(b)	8, 16 fn. 6, 21-22, 24
§1033.5	8
Government Code	
§12920	1, 20
§12920.5	2
§12921(a)	1, 20
§12965(b)	9, 15, 20-25, 25 fn. 7
§12993(a)	20
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(k)	10
<i>Federal Rules</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
FRCP Rule 54(d)(1)	16 fn. 6
<i>Other Authority</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
United States Census Bureau median family income data: http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/bapcpa/20130401/bci_data/median_income_table.htm	29 fn. 10
